RESOLUTION NO. 2023 -

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EUREKA ADOPTING THE CITY COUNCIL HANDBOOK DETAILING THE ETHICS AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODES GOVERNING THE EUREKA CITY COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the City Council must follow the ethics and conflict of interest codes set forth by the State legislature, and complete required public service ethics training every two years (AB 1234); and

WHEREAS, the California Fair Political Practices Commission (FPPC) has the primary responsibility for the impartial and effective administration of the Political Reform Act which governs Conflicts of Interest by Public Officials; and

WHEREAS, the City of Eureka adopts a Conflict of Interest code Biennially as required by the law; and

WHEREAS, Section 307 of the City of Eureka Charter entitled **Rules; Censure** and **Expulsion of Councilmember** states the lawful manner in which the Council can censure a Councilmember; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the City Council adopts as follows:

- 1. The City Council Handbook referencing the laws, polices, rules and procedures governing the City Council; and
- 2. Resolution No. 2017-25 is hereby rescinded.

Passed, approved and adopted by the Council of the City of Eureka, County of Humboldt, and State of California on the 20th day of June, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS

KIM BERGEL, MAYOR

ATTEST:

PAMELA J. POWELL, CITY CLERK

Resolution No. 2023-Page 3

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO ADMINISTRATION

 AUTUMN LUNA, CITY ATTORNEY
 MILES SLATTERY, CITY MANAGER